JP \$415.00 286466

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM717797

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		03/11/2022	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mity-Lite, Inc.
Street Address:	1301 West 400 North
City:	Orem
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84057
Entity Type:	Corporation: UTAH
Name:	BRODA USA, INC.
Street Address:	1301 West 400 North
City:	Orem
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84057
Entity Type:	Corporation: UTAH
Name:	Mity, Inc.
Street Address:	1301 West 400 North
City:	Orem
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84057
Entity Type:	Corporation: UTAH

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number		Word Mark
Registration Number:	2864661	VERSIGLIDE	
Registration Number:	4840242	CARROLL CHAIR	
Registration Number:	4769302	MITYLITE	
Registration Number:	4769303	M	
Registration Number:	4632730	FLEX-LITE	
Registration Number:	4576197	MITY-EDGE	
Registration Number:	3943400	FLEXONE	
	•	•	TRADEMARK ——

REEL: 007675 FRAME: 0968

900684701

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4609979	ONESERIES
Registration Number:	3890774	VERSIFLEX
Registration Number:	3890728	MESHONE
Registration Number:	3632913	ENCORE STAGING
Registration Number:	2471641	SWIFTSET
Registration Number:	2123846	MITY-LITE
Registration Number:	1812173	VERTICAL TIERS
Serial Number:	87054476	PRODUCT PERFECTED
Serial Number:	87054469	M STUDIOS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,lauren.thomas@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan C. DiNicola
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Mity Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Mity Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Mity Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007675 FRAME: 0969

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of March 11, 2022, and made by PNC BANK. NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Lender under the below-defined Security Agreement ("Grantee") to MITY-LITE, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Utah, BRODA USA, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Utah, and MITY, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Utah (collectively, the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain (i) Revolving Credit, Equipment Loan, Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of December 29, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among Grantor, certain of Grantor's Subsidiaries, and Grantee and (ii) Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 29, 2016, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (as amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on December 29, 2016, at Reel 5955 and Frame 0616, Reel 5953 and Frame 0663, and Reel 5958 and Frame 0700; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral", as used herein, shall have the meaning set forth in the Security Agreement and shall mean and include all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Grantee agrees that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts reasonably requested by Grantor to relinquish and effect the release of such rights to Grantor, in each case, at Grantor's expense. By this instrument, Secured Party authorizes and requests Grantor record this Termination with the USPTO.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007675 FRAME: 0970

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Kevin Padgett

Title: Vice President

Signature Page to Termination of Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK REEL: 007675 FRAME: 0971

RECORDED: 03/30/2022